Figure 5.2 Discounted cash flow from October 202024 into perpetuity

Note: The last year’s cash flow includes the terminal value of wood flows from year 2100 into perpetuity. Source:
Indufor’s cash flow model.

Figure 5.3 Movements in value from 202023 toto 202024, perpetual cash flows

Note. The analysis does not differentiate the impact of change in land area. Source: Indufor.

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Q4 2024 2034 2044 2054 2064 2074 2 084 2094

Discounted cash flow Cumulative

EUR million

2 801 5 2424 -1212 -4 1 2 815

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Value

2023

Wood

price

Wood

flows

Silvicultural

costs

Fixed

costs

Capital

expenditure

Value

2024

EUR million

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3030

The sensitivity of the value to changes in stumpage prices, terminal value and discount rate is
shown in Figure 5.4, Figure 5.5 and Figure 5.6.

Figure 5.4 Sensitivity of value to changes in stumpage prices and terminal value,
perpetual cash flows

Source: Indufor.

Figure 5.5 Sensitivity of value to discount rate, perpetual cash flows

Source: Indufor.

Sales price

Terminal value

2 400

2 500

2 600

2 700

2 800

2 900

3 000

3 100

3 200

10%5%5%0%0%-5%-10%

EUR million

2 000

2 200

2 400

2 600

2 800

3 000

3 200

3 400

3 600

3 800

4 000

2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5%

EUR million

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3131

Figure 5.6 Sensitivity of value to changes in stumpage price and discount rate,
perpetual cash flows

Source: Indufor.

5.2 Current Rotation Cash Flows

The free cash flows from the current rotation (1R) are shown in Figure 5.1. They will gradually
decline to zero by the end of 2099, when all stands of the current rotation are expected to have
been completely harvested.

Figure 5.7 Revenue, costs, and free cash flow from October 2024 to 2099,
current rotation (1R)

Source: Indufor’s cash flow model.

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

3 500

4 000

4 500

2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5%

Discount rate

10%

5%5%

0%0%

-5 %

-10 %

EUR million

Change in

0

2020

4040

6060

8080

100

120

140

160

Q4 2024 2034 2044 2054 2064 2074 2084 2094

Silviculture costs

Fixed costs

Ongoing capex

Taxes

Free cash flow

Revenue

EUR million

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3232

The net present value of the current rotation (1R) is EUR 2 702 million (2023: EUR 2 674 million)
(Figure 5.8). We calculated the value based on discounted real post-tax cash flows. The free
cash flow table is shown in Appendix 2.

Figure 5.8 Discounted cash flow from June 202024 toto 2099, current rotation (1R)

Source: Indufor’s cash flow model.

The value is EUR 28 million higher than in 2023 (Figure 5.9). We estimated that the change in
the average price of wood deliveries increased the value by EUR 10 million. The change in
expected wood flows increased the value by EUR 49 million. The increase in silvicultural costs
decreased the value by EUR 24 million. The change in fixed costs decreased the value by
EUR 8 million, and the change in capital expenditure increased the value by EUR 1,4 million.

Figure 5.9 Movements in value from 2023 to 2024, current rotation (1R)

Note. The analysis does not differentiate the impact of change in land area. Source: Indufor.

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Q4 2024 2034 2044 2054 2064 2074 2 084 2094

Discounted cash flow Cumulative

EUR million

2 674 1010 4949 -2424 -8 1,4 2 702

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Value

2023

Wood

price

Wood

flows

Silvicultural

costs

Fixed

costs

Capital

expenditure

Value

2024

EUR million

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3333

The sensitivity of the value to changes in stumpage prices and discount rate is shown in Figure
5.1010, Figure 5.1111 and Figure 5.1212.

Figure 5.1010 Sensitivity of value to changes in stumpage prices, current rotation (1R)

Source: Indufor.

Figure 5.1111 Sensitivity of value to discount rate, current rotation (1R)

Source: Indufor.

2 300

2 400

2 500

2 600

2 700

2 800

2 900

3 000

3 100

10%5%5%0%0%-5%-10%

EUR million

2 100

2 300

2 500

2 700

2 900

3 100

3 300

3 500

2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5%

EUR million

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3434

Figure 5.1212 Sensitivity of value to changes in stumpage price and discount rate,
current rotation (1R)

Source: Indufor.

5.3 Land

According to Tornator, the company has valued the bare land at acquisition cost. On June 30,
2024, it was EUR 112.15 million (August 31, 2023: EUR 101.4 million).

Indufor has not validated the bare land value.

1 800

2 000

2 200

2 400

2 600

2 800

3 000

3 200

3 400

3 600

3 800

2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5%

Discount rate

10%

5%5%

0%0%

-5 %

-10 %

EUR million

Change in

price

© INDUFOR: 8995 VALUATION OF FOREST RESOURCES IN FINLAND (ID 152989) – September 23, 2024 3535

6.6. COMPARISON OF FORECASTED AND ACTUAL 2023 FIGURES

Indufor compared the latest comparable figures between a prior valuation and those achieved
by the Company. The year 2023 is the latest full calendar year that the actual data is available,
and our 2022 valuation was the latest one in which the year 2023 is included in its entirety. The
results of the comparison are shown in the following sections.

6.1 Harvesting Revenue

The total harvesting revenue in 2023 was EUR 14949 million, which is about 1010% higher than what
was forecasteded in the 2022 valuation (Table 6.1).).

Table 6.1 Comparison of forecast and actual harvesting revenue in 2023